Depreciation c/lb 57 48 30 70 45 35 29 27 10 13 15 16 29

 Stripping
Amortization

c/lb

C2  272.3 287.9 261.4 314.2 225.1 215.1 199.0 208.9 217.0 224.1 175.2 177.8 155.5

Net Present Value

A sensitivity analysis for the NPV was performed using variations in OPEX, CAPEX, discount rate, and
copper prices. Simulations were conducted treating the variables independently. Ten percent increments
were adopted for a total variation of ± 30%. The NPV is 185m USD at a discount rate of 8.0%.

The sensitivity analysis was performed disregarding the credits obtained with silver to simulate the worst
case, verifying if in this condition the outcome is still a positive cash flow that supports the statement of
Mineral Reserves.

Results of the sensitivity analysis suggest significant exposure to variations in copper prices and OPEX.
According to the analysis, a decrease in the copper price of more than 11% or an increase in the OPEXof
more than 12% could result in a negative cash flow and, therefore, make the project not feasible.

183

The impact of CAPEX variations is not significant compared to variations in copper price and OPEX.

Table 3.7

NPV sensitivity analysis - MUSD

Parameter/Variation -30% -20% -10% 0% +10% +20% +30%

Copper Price (405) (184) 23 185 337 483 622

OPEX 236 219 202 185 169 152 135

CAPEX 665 505 345 185 26 (134) (294)

Discount rate 231 215 200 185 172 160 148

A study was also developed to quantify the sensitivity of the NPV to variations in the silver price using
similar methodology to the sensitivity analysis presented above.

The sensitivity analysis for the NPV was performed using variations in OPEX, CAPEX, discount rate, copper
and silver prices. Simulations were conducted treating the variables independently. Ten percent increments
were adopted for a total variation of ± 30%. Considering the silver scenario, the NPV is 277M USD at a
discount rate of 8.0%. The silver content increased the NPV by 33%.

Results of the sensitivity analysis suggest significant sensitivity to variation in copper prices and OPEX.
According to the analysis, a decrease in the copper price of more than 17% or an increase in the OPEX of
more than 17% could result in a negative cash flow and, therefore, make the project not feasible.

The impact of CAPEX and silver price variations is not significant compared to variations in copper price
and OPEX.

Table 3.8

NPV sensitivity analysis - MUSD - including silver content

Parameter/Variation -30% -20% -10% 0% +10% +20% +30%

Copper Price (271) (55) 122 277 426 568 703

Silver Price 245 256 267 277 289 298 308

OPEX 756 597 437 277 117 (43) (203)

CAPEX 328 311 294 277 260 243 226

Discount rate 334 314 295 277 260 245 230

184